Loosen These Screws
Do Not Remove
6.4 mm
0.25 in
Camera
Camera
Bracket
1/4-20 x 3/8 Screw

and conform to the National Electrical Code and applicable
local codes.
6.1 Model Designation
Model Preinstalled Voltage/ Use with Camera
No. Components 1,2 Power Models with These
V/W3 Voltage Ratings
Indoor/Outdoor Units
HS9480 --- --- 24
HS9483 --- --- 24, 115, 230
HS9484 --- --- 24, 115, 230
HS9484IP RJ45 --- 24, 115, 230
HS9484TS --- --- 24, 115, 230
HS9488 --- --- 24, 115, 230
HS9484-12 --- 24 12
Outdoor Units
HS9480-2H Heater 24/15 24
HS9483-2H Heater 24/23 24
HS9483-2HB Heater/Blower 24/25 24
HS9483-5H Heater 230/23 230
HS9483-6H Heater 115/23 115
HS9483-6HB Heater/Blower 115/28 115
HS9484-2H Heater 24/23 24
HS9484-2HB Heater/Blower 24/25 24
HS9484-2HBIP Heater/Blower/ 24/25 24
RJ45
HS9484-2HBIPC Heater/Blower/ 24/25 24
RJ45/Power Conn
HS9484-2HB-12 Heater/Blower 24/25 12
HS9484-5H Heater 230/23 230
HS9484-6H Heater 115/23 115
HS9484-6HBTS Heater/Blower
Tamper Switch 115/23 115
2.2 Tamperproof Kit
Contains tamper resistant screws and bit key to tamperproof
up to five housings.
HS9480TK: For all HS948x Series Housings.
5
Do Not Exceed 30 VAC Input on 24 VAC models.
Operation above 30 VAC violates low voltage
operation (Class 2 Specifications). Normal operation is
24 VAC.
TUV Approved 24 VAC Models
Caution: Use an approved power supply incorporating
reinforced insulation from primary to secondary to
isolate unit from Mains.
6.2 Maximum Camera/Lens Size
HS9480: 68 W x 54 H x 197 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 7.75 in)
HS9480-2H: 68 W x 54 H x 197 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 7.75 in)1
HS9483: 68 W x 54 H x 267 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 10.5 in)
HS9483-2H: 68 W x 54 H x 267 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 10.5 in)1
HS9483-5H: 68 W x 54 H x 267 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 10.5 in)1
HS9483-6H: 68 W x 54 H x 267 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 10.5 in)1
HS9483-2HB: 68 W x 54 H x 216 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 8.5 in)2
HS9483-6HB: 68 W x 54 H x 216 L mm (2.68 x 2.1 x 8.5 in)2
HS9484: 71 W x 71 H x 279 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 11 in)
HS9484-IP: 71 W x 71 H x 279 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 11 in)
HS9484-12: 71 W x 55 H x 279 L mm (2.8 x 2.16 x 10.96 in)
HS9484-2H: 71 W x 71 H x 279 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 11 in)1
HS9484-2HB: 71 W x 71 H x 229 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 9 in)2
HS9484-2HB-12:71 W x 52 H x 229 L mm (2.8 x 2.05 x 9 in)2
HS9484-2HBIP: 71 W x 71 H x 229 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 9 in)2
HS9484-2HBIPC: 71 W x 71 H x 229 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 9 in)2
HS9484-5H: 71 W x 71 H x 279 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 11 in)1
HS9484-6H: 71 W x 71 H x 279 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 11 in)1
HS9484-6HB: 71 W x 71 H x 229 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 9 in)2
HS9488: 71 W x 71 H x 356 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 14.0 in)
HS9488-2H: 71 W x 71 H x 356 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 14.0 in)1
HS9488-5H: 71 W x 71 H x 356 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 14.0 in)1
HS9488-6H: 71 W x 71 H x 356 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 14.0 in)1
HS9488-2HB: 71 W x 71 H x 318 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 12.5 in)2
HS9488-6HB: 71 W x 71 H x 318 L mm (2.8 x 2.8 x 12.5 in)2
1.  With heater.
2.  With heater and blower,

Sources: Belden 9552
Belden 9554..
(6.1 Model Designation Continued)
Model Preinstalled Voltage/ Use with Camera
No. Components 1,2 Power Models with These
V/W3 Voltage Ratings
Outdoor Units (cont.)
HS9484-6HB Heater/Blower 115/28 115
HS9488-2H Heater 24/40 24
HS9488-2HB Heater/Blower 24/42 24
HS9488-5H Heater 230/40 230
HS9488-6H Heater 115/40 115
HS9488-6HB Heater/Blower 115/45 115
HS9484-6HBTS Extreme Heater/Blower
w/Tamper Switch 115/45 115
1. The heaters and blowers for all models operate at 50/60 Hz.
2. RJ45 = RJ45 Connector, Power Conn = 4-pin power connector.
3. Wattage listed reflects the power required to operate the housing only.
Camera wattage must be added to the housing wattage to determine
power requirements for the housing and camera combination.
(W Total = W Housing + W Camera)
6.3 Tools Required
- Small flat blade screwdriver.
- Phillips screwdriver (P2).
- Adjustable wrench.
- Wire cutter/stripper/crimper tool.
- 5/32-in (or 4 mm) hex wrench.
6
Loosen These Screws
Do Not Remove
Grasp Here
Loosen these
screws to
remove bracket
for camera installation.
Camera
Bracket
6.4 mm
0.25 in
Camera
Camera
Bracket
1/4-20 x 3/8 Screw
6.5 Housing Mounting
1. Use the two 1/4-20 x 1/2-inch screws and a 1/4-inch
spring washers provided in the hardware kit to mount
the housing to a mount or a pan/tilt. The spring washers
must be used for the screws to thread properly.
2. The outermost set of 1/4-20 threaded holes are for
mounting to feed-through mounts and the innermost
1/4-20 holes are for mounting to all other mounts and
pan/tilts.
6.6 Cover Removal
1. Loosen the top two screws on the rear of the housing.
These screws are captive and will not come out all the
way. Do not remove the bottom two screws. See
Figure 1.
Figure 1: Loosening Captive Screws
2. Grasp the housing's front cap and pull forward. Do not
squeeze the cover itself. This will make it difficult to slide
off the cover. See Figure 2.
Figure 2: Removing the Cover
3. The cover is attached to the base. Allow the cover to
dangle from the base.
6.7 Camera/Lens Installation
1. Loosen the two screws holding the camera bracket to
the base. It is not necessary to remove them completely.
See Figure 3.
Figure 3: Removing the Camera Bracket
2. Remove the camera bracket from the base. If you are using
the feed-through feature, refer to Section 6.8.4 at this
time.
6.7.1 Mounting fixed lens cameras in Housings